

# Terms and Conditions for the hiring of Tennis Court Facilities within RT Academy managed School venues

#### 1. General Terms:

- 1.1. The following terms and conditions outline the agreement between RT Academy and the individual hirer (referred to as "the Hirer") for the hiring of tennis court facilities located within the premises of the School.
- 1.2. By making a booking and using the tennis court facilities, the Hirer acknowledges and agrees to comply with these terms and conditions.

# 2. Eligibility and Booking:

- 2.1. The tennis court facilities are available for hire by members of the public aged 16 years and above. Any persons under the age of 16 must be accompanied by a responsible adult.
- 2.2. All bookings must be made in advance through the designated booking authority.
- 2.3. The Hirer must provide accurate booking information when making a booking, including the correct name and contact details as well as the desired date, time, duration, and purpose of the tennis court / facility usage.
- 2.4. RT Academy reserves the right to refuse or cancel a booking at its discretion.
- 2.5. The Hirer shall pay the agreed-upon rental fee for the use of the tennis court facilities as per RT Academy's current fee structure. Payment must be made in advance or on the day of the booking, as instructed by RT Academy.
- 2.6. RT Academy may require the Hirer to provide proof of court hire when asked by RT Academy staff members.

### 3. Tennis Court Usage:

- 3.1. The Hirer shall adhere to the allotted booking time and court, arriving promptly and vacating the premises at the scheduled end time to allow for subsequent bookings.
- 3.2. The Hirer must comply with all instructions, guidelines, and rules provided by RT Academy regarding the use of the tennis court facilities, including any safety and security measures.

- 3.3. The Hirer shall not bring any hazardous or prohibited materials onto the premises, including but not limited to weapons, illegal substances, or flammable materials.
- 3.4. The Hirer shall ensure that all individuals using the tennis court facilities are appropriately dressed in suitable sports attire and footwear.
- 3.5. RT Academy reserves the right to cancel or modify a booking in the event of inclement weather, maintenance requirements, or any unforeseen circumstances. In such cases, RT Academy will make reasonable efforts to provide an alternative booking slot or credit for another booking within 7 days.

#### 4. Liability and Indemnity:

- 4.1. The Hirer assumes full responsibility for any injury, loss, or damage to any person or property arising from the use of the tennis court facilities during the booking period.
- 4.2. RT Academy shall not be held liable for any injury, loss, or damage suffered by the Hirer or any third party arising from the use of the tennis court facilities, except in cases of gross negligence or wilful misconduct by RT Academy.
- 4.3. The Hirer agrees to indemnify and hold RT Academy harmless against any claims, demands, or legal actions arising out of the Hirer's use of the tennis court facilities.

# 5. Safety and Security:

- 5.1. The Hirer is responsible for the safety and security of all individuals present during the booking period, including participants, spectators, and any accompanying minors.
- 5.2. The Hirer shall promptly report any accidents, injuries, or incidents that occur during the use of the tennis court facilities to RT Academy's administration office.

#### 6. Termination:

- 6.1. RT Academy reserves the right to terminate a booking immediately if the Hirer fails to comply with these terms and conditions, breaches any applicable laws or regulations, or engages in any conduct that may cause harm or disruption.
- 6.2. In the event of termination under clause 6.1, RT Academy shall not be liable for any refund or compensation.

# 7. Rain-Outs

7.1. In the event that the court is unable to be used due to weather, the Hirer must notify RT Academy within 24 hours to receive a credit.